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ORDER 

hri Justice P.K. Shyaneundar1, Vice-thairinan: 
/ 

1. 	This application arising under Section 19. of the Administra- 

tive Tribunals Act is spaisored on behalf of and at the instance 

of a wry senior Indian Administrative Service Officer by name 

Shri S.M. Pattanaik [hereinafter referred to as 'the Officer'] 

who is presently under suspensicn. The.  order of suspension 

dated 31 .3.1993, produced herein at Annexure A, is under challenge 

in these proceedings mainly on two grounds ie., that it is clearly 

vitiated by rnala f ides being the result of a tripartite nove 

between the thief Minister ['04' for short], the thief Secretary 

['Cs' for short] and the }ad of the Lok Ayukta ['LA' for short], 

Vigilance Wing, an officer of the rank of Director General of 

Police ['DGP' for short], all of whxn have connived together 

and cx,ntrived to place the applicant in a position, of great humi-

liation by suspending him from service under Annexure A. Even 

otherwise it is urged that there is no material whatsoever on 

the basis of which the officer was suspected of having amassed 

a lot of assets disprcportiaiate to the known sources of his 
I 

	

	
income as a high ranking ThS officer. Strong allegations are 

made to make out hoth these points in the course of this applica-

tion canvassed fairly by an equally lengthy rejoinder following 

/ 	the objection statements filed on behalf of all the respondents 

each one for.  himself. The rejoinder per se appears to give a 

new shape to the application itself. Therefore, it is with hesi- 

tation we confer on it the si 	àinder because once the plea- 

dings are canpiete ie., the application and joined in by objection 

statements, unless the court requireg sane additional information 



either of the parties may pnxluoe some additional naterial which 

could be of some use in solving the problem before court, the 

rejoinder is rarely permitted and what is more the ±ules as origi-

nally framed did not permit filing of the rejoinder  but gwi 

Raj iv Hegde rises to tell us that now under the amended rules 

the rejointer is permitted. Be that as it mey, we have not merely 
I 

read the application, objections and the rejoinder and we propose 

to treat the entire thing as part of the pleadings in this case. 

At this stage we think it will be sanewbat advantag.o extract 

the impigned order of suspension which although not very brief, 

we must say, it is fairly brief - 

"P1OCEEDIS OF THE GCWERNMEN CF KA1NATSKk 

Sub: (se registered by Karriataka LOKAYUKA against 
Shri S.M. Pattariaik, lAS [KrK-67] under prevention 
of ODrruption Act, 1988 - Suspension, orders-rag. 

OI)ER NO: DPAR 194 SAS 93, BANGAURE DATED 31.3.1993. 

Whereas it has been braight to the notice of the GDvem-
ment that: a prime facie case has been established airEt 
Shri S.M. Pattanaik, lAS IK'rK-67][on leave] for possession 
of assets disproportionate to known sonross of his incczue 
and a case under Section 1301(e] read with Section 13(2) 
of Prevention of ODrruption Act 1988, has been registered 
on 16.3.1993 vide Qine No.8:93, in Bureau of Investigation, 
Karnataka Lokayuktha, Bangalore City Division. 

Whereas Inápector General of Fklice-I, Bureau of Inves-
tigation, Karnataka Lokayuktha. has reported that the investi-
gation is still in progress and further investigation needs 
to be carried out and in the course of investigation,, it 
would be necessary. to eniine a large number of official 
and non-off icial witnesses who have to depose freely without 
fear or inhibition of any kind and that Shri S.M. Pattanaik, 
lAS •, is a senior officer and his continued presencein office 
wDuld not be conducive to free and fair investigation. 

Whereas on the directions of the Hon'ble Lokayuktha, 
the IGP-I, Bureau of Investigation, Karmtaka LokayuktlB 
has recomnended to the Gvernnent to place Shri S.M. .Patta- 

. ' 

	

	rialk, lAS, under suspension in order to facilitate a free 
and fair investigation of the case under Section 13(1 He] 

' , 

	

	 \, read with Section 13[2] of Preventicri of Cbrruption Pct, 
1988. 

) 
Whereas GO'exTIner1t are satisfied that it is desirable ) y 	 - 	,- 

"-S 

-S - 



-. •- 

() 
to place Shri S.M.' Pattanaik, ThS, under suspension. 

Now,, therefore, in exercise of the pciers conferred 
under sub-rule 3 of rule 3 of All India Services [Discipline 
and appea 1] Rules, 1969, the Gvernrent of Karnataka hereby 
plae Shri S.M. Pattanaik, lAS, under suspension with inure-
diate effect pending finalisation at the criminal case regis-
tered against him. 

During the period of suspension, Shri S.M. Pattanaik, 
lAS, shall be peid subsistence allcMance according to Rule 
4 of All Iixlia Services [Discipline & Appeal] Rules, 1969. 

During the period of suspension, the officer shall 
not leave the headquarters without the written permission 
of the State Gvernnent under any circumstances. 

,4IDtIj 

Sd/-[SICOARAMAIAH] 
Under Secretary to Governnent, 

D.P.A.R.[Services-I]" 

ki 

A reading of the abDve order would show that action was taken 

to place the officer under suspension under Sub-Rule [3] of Rule 

3 of the All Iria Services [Discipline and Appeal] Rules1  

The said Sub-Rule reads thus-- 

'3(3] A nernber of the Service in respect of, or acinst, 
'4nom an investigation, inuiry or trial relatinq to a crirni-
nal charge is Pending ney, at the discretJ.nof the (vern-
ment be placed under suspension until the termination of 
1 proceedings relating to that charge, if the charge is 

ponnec ted with his position as a member of the Service or 
is likely to embarrass him in the discharof his duties 
Qr involves noral tuxpitie . "[emphasis supplied] 

I 
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A perusa of the Sub-Rules reprodiced above wi1d show that a 

nnber of an All India Service against wham an investigation, 

. 	inquiry or trial relating to. a criminal charge is pE3iding, can 

be placed und.er  suspensicn until the termination of all the pro- 
1 

cedings relating to the charge subject to the charge being rela- 

ted to his position as a member of an All India Service is liJly 

to etharrass him in the discharge of his duties or involves noral 

tirpitude. 

2 	As the inpugned order of suspensicn slws that what was 

ever tually in the offing is a contanplated prosecution under 

Section 13(2] of the Prevention of ODrruption Act, 1988 in rela-

tion to which on the date of the impugned order a case in File 

wasregistered by the &ireau of Investigation, Vigilance 

Wing of Karnatalca LA, presently headed by a Lokayuktha who happens 
f. 	4 

to be a . former thief .Justice of a High (burt, his deputy the 

Upalokayuktha, another dignitary being one who had helx3 the office 

of •the Judge of a High Court and also a Vicé-thairman of the 

ntral Administrative Tribunal before he caine to accept the 

office of Upalokayukhtâ. So high is the office of the LA that 

the first LA incidentally was a fanner Judge of the Supreme Ccurt. 

The gentleman now in office is, as as mentioned earlier, a former 

) 	
. 	Chief Justice of a High (burt. The very idea of having an organi- 

sation lii  by men of such high distinction is to enable investi- 

	

- 	gtion into complaints or misconduct not merely against officers 

	

/'. 	 but also against the ministers as wall. It is at the behest 

w7 	:. 



of that high office of IA an investigation had been launched 

àinst the applint to ascertain whether he did possess assets 

diroportionate to his krown sources of income and to facilitate 

an imrertial investigation the (bvernnent had dided to 'place 

the officer under suspension. As a result 'of the impugned order 

at Arnexure A the officer has been under suspension right thraigh 

frçiu 31.3.1993 to this date which marks one year of hibernation 

out of office. Naturally, he is seriously grieved by the imp.igned 

order of suspension which not merely has the eff&t of depriving 

him of all the benefits of the office with its perks etc., but 

it also exposerto some kind of hiiniliation which he thinks has 

been needlessly heaped upon him. Before we advert to the alle-

ticns nade by the applicBnt whom we have heard for quite some 

time we wa.ild like to make one aspt very clear and that perhaps 

woulñ help to clear the mind of the a1icent that it was 'wrong 

on his part to assail the order of suspensio1lth the onset 

of stewardship of 04 Shri Veerappa Moily, the 1st respondent, 

ri J.C. Lynn, the Chief Secretary, the 2nd respondent and the 

senior IPS Officer viz.,' Shri Jagannathan, the 3rd respondent, 

IGP, which office itself had been upgraded subsequently 'to that 

of Athitional Director General of Police, the contribution of 

this trio has really led to his downfall. TO assure ourselves 

that there was no truth in the belief the app1iarit entertained 

we called for the papers not merely from the State Government 

but also fran the Karnataka iokayuktha apropos whom we really ' 

do not have any jurisdiction at all. It must be said to the 

credit of the counsel of the State, learned Advocate General 

I 'AG' for short] never raised any objections for placing before 



us whatever recx)rds, 'be. it from Karnataka State. Gcrermtnt or. 

Icarnataka LP, for, he produced then with great alacrity 'whidi 

inlicated that at any rate, so far as we are ncerned, the 

Goerninent of Karnataka and IA had no hesitation in showing us 

whatever material they had. ¶Iards us, it was a case of cupboard 

not holding any. skeletons and whatever was available with them 

everything was produced befote us and we are happy over the 

straightforward metbod' of dealing with the matter by the learned 

AG enuring that nothing was hidden from us. Frait the records 

1 	. 	we were shown we fcxmd that the decision to embark on an investi- 

gation into the affairs of this officer was taken way back in 

the year 1990 when it appears this officer had built, according 

to, Government, a huge buiThing which he had, let out to State 

nk of India for a very high rental. Government, probably felt 

unasy abcut all these things and ordered some investigtion and 

4 	 some paper work had been done in the year 1992 and ultimately 

on 7.11 .1992 the then Chief Minister, Shri S. Bangarappa, directed 

tht this matter may be entrusted to the. Karnataka L1 for further 

inçuiry. 	We see from the noting of the DPAR file that the Chief 

Minister has noted 

"This may be referred to lokayuktha for inquiry 

Sd!- S. Bangerappe." 

Puraant to the direction of the Chief Minister, Government cane 

) 	, 	. 

 

to pass an order on 25.11 .1 992. citing in mair' the construction 

of :a  house at a huge cost on the hasis of which a nuner of issues 

wexe raised and Government wanted the benefit of an investigation 

those issues by , the LA. To conclude the narration on this 

'siect of the matter we think it proper to pro&re the prcceedings 

- 	, 
- -.-- -I 



follows: 

SUB: Construction of house 'by Shri S .M. Pattanaik, lAS Investi-
gation - reg. - 

Dr. S.M. Pattanaik, lAS, has drawn House building A3vanoe 
of Rs.75,000/- on 11 .1 .1974 and constructed the house in Site 
No.32:3 Abbas Ali Road, Bangalore. Afterwards he sold the said 
house for Rs.8,45,000/- and a loan amount of Rs.1,20,000 ,as 
repaid by him to Metropolitan Housing Society after thtaining 
permission from Gvernnent. When a site in HAL II Stage was 
allotted to him, he contended that the site •is small one and 
a big site was allotted in No.2989:1A HAL II Stage while he was 
working as Oiiinissioner, Bangalore Develqment Authority and 
the cost of the site of Rs.1 ,00,000/- was stated to be borne 
by him out of the sale proceeds of his first house. He was accor-
ded pcst facto permission to obtain a loan of Rs.16 lakhs for 
construction of a house in the said site vide Governirent letter 
No.DPAR 273 SME 89, dated 21 .3.90. 

After the construction of the house, the off icer furnished 
a completion report 'on 10/5/90 and according to this report, 
he has invested an amount of Rs .21.88 lakhs and this amount was 
stated to be borne from the following sources. 	' 

Loan from Vii aya Bank 	 Rs .17.00 lakhs 

2.' Deposit amount without interest 
[Coller and Basexient floors] 	 Rs. 1.50 lakhs 

3. Deposit amount without interest [first 
and second floors]. 	' 	 'Rs. 3.38 lakhs 

Total 	 Rs. 21.88 lakhs 

Subsequently ai 10.9.90 the officer has intimated that the 
cost was borne fran the following sources:- , 

1 • Loan from Vijaya Bank 	 Rs .17.00 lakhs 

Deposit amoung without interest 
received from SBI 	' 	 ' 	Rs. 2.50 lakhs 

Savings 	 , Rs. 2.38 lakhs 

Total 	' 	 ' 	Rs.21.88 lakhs 



- 

. While verifying 'the report 'subnitted by the officer, the 
following defects were noticed.  

The officer has received an amount of Rs.2.50 lakhs from 
State Bank of India without prior intimation to Government. 

The besinths relating to receipt of 4 nnths rent for con-' 
struct ion of strong roan has also not been brought to the 
notice of Government. ' 	 S  

.3. 	Even though, permission of Government was accxrded to 'raise 
a lo.an  of Rs.1 6 lakhs fran Vii aya Bank,' the officer has 
raised aloan of Rs.17 lakhs.. 	" 

4. 	The officer has rented out his house to State Bank of India 
without prior intimation to Government. 

The matter has been examined in detail and it is decided 
to entrust the sane to Iikayiikta for an enquiry and report 
under section 7[2](a)  of Karnataka Iokayukta Act, 1984, 
on the following issues.' 

i • Mobilisaticri of additional resources and sources thereof. 

ii. Nexus between the financing bank/the lessor and the officer 
in his previous official capacities. 

- 	 iii. his claim to have supervised the entire construction and.  
whether there has been under valuation of the thilding. 

4 
iv. Whether the officer has assets disproportionate to the known 

and reported source of incane. 

V. 	The Bangalore City Corporation while issuing occupancy certi- 
ficate for the house, has stated that this house is a 'single 

Lunit for exclusive 	dwe1lingfarnily cu1y. Any violation of this condition will 
use of the members 	result in revocation of the occupation certificate issued.' 
of the 	 But subsequently Banga lore City Corporation has made an 

assessment that this is a ron-residential house. As the 
.two reports are contrary to. one another, the correct position 

- may have to be ascertained. 

G(NERNMENT ORDER I'D.DPJR 293 SME 90, .NGALCRE, DATED : 25 • 11 .1 992 

In exercise of the powers anferred under section 7(2](a) 
of the Karnataka Lokayukta Act, 1984,  Government hereby 	accords 
sanction for entrusting the case relating to the issue referred 
to in the preamble in respect of Dr. S.M. Pattanaik to Hon'ble 

- 

Lokayukta for detailed investigation in order to ascertain if 
suàh. acqusition and transaction is ccmnensurate with - the known 
source of income, and clear and report the same to Government. 

By order and in the name of 
the Governor of Karnataka - 

••.•, • 
sd/- [M.R. NEEL7K14NTA] 

Under Secretary to Govt., DPAR [Services-I]" 
¼ 	 .' )• 

-_•'__•..__ 	•- 	

,S , 	 -• 
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When this Governnent.orr was passed on 25.11.1992.Shri Veerap\i 

Mci ly,. the 1st respondent ('R' for short] herein had beccmie C4 

displaciny his predecessor Shri S. Bangarappa. who was actually 

responsible for passing the order referred to supra entrusting 

the investigation into the affairs of the applicant to the LA. 

Shri J.C. Lynn, the iresent CS, R-2 herein,, was appointed as 

CS of Karnataka only on 1.12.1992.  Learned AG told us that selec-

tion of Shri Lynn was a cabinet decision and he was chosen fcr 

aç.pointnent as CS from out of a panel of ten contenders. We 

had ooasion to see even that file and we found that there was 

no exaerátion in the suhnissiai by the learned AG that Shri 

I'm got the nod over 10 officers of equal rank and pursuant 

to a cabinet decision he became the CS after returning from Delhi 

where we were tolñ he was then serving on deputation. We wish 

to highlight here the fact that neither Shri Veerappa Moily nor 

Shri J.C. Lynn had anything to do with entrustnent to the IA, 

of the case of the officer for investigation. It was the hand!- 

work of the previous government and by the time kxth Shri Veerappa 

Mily and Shri Lynn took office as (I'4 and CS, the IA had already 

the case on its anvil and probably was looking into his affairs. 

Earlier what happened was the officer 	had filed an application 

seeking voluntary retirement on 15.7.1992. Wb do not know what 

happened and we think we are not wrong in assuming that everything 

went on in the usual course, the papers put in by the officer 

for voluntary retirement whieh was then pending with the former 

CM were brought to the notice of the CS, Shri Lynn wo promptly 

made a minute thereon saying that the LA May be asked to give 

a. quick apprisal of the affairs of this officer in regard to 

the pending matter so that his papers for voluntary retirement 

may be processed. It is, therefore, that Shri Lynn wrote a DO 



letter thted 28.12.1992 to Shri Jagannathan, R-3, 174, asking 

him to eçedite the matter of investigation into the affairs 

of this officer there being alrea&j a reqtEst made by the Govern-

ment for that prpose under Sectiai 7(2] [a] of the Karnata] 

Lckayukta Act, 1984, vide the GD dated 25.1 1.1 992. Thoui the 

letter is labelled as confidential, we think it proper to make 

that letter as part of our order and it reads: 

'Please refer to Goierriaent order No. DPAR 293 W E90, 
dated 25.11 .1992, wherein a request has been made to investi-
gate under Secticn 7121(a)  of the Karnataka Lokayukta ?ct, 
1984, into the accunulation of assets of Dr.. S .M. Pattanaik, 
lAS (RR-1967J. 

Dr. Pattamik has filed the applicatiou for voluntary 
retirement under A.I.S (DQ.B] Ruks, 1958. Since an early 
decision to be taken in this regard, it will be helpful, 
if the caipleted investigation report is sent to Government 
imediately." 

-1' 	 Shri Jagannathan naturally after' receipt of this letter from 

Shri Lynn took up the matter in the LA again leading to a source 

report by one qlri tkshinamurthy, a Police officer of LA who 

caistituted the office of the investigation in this matter. 

That ntlanan's source report, a copy of which is produced by 

the applicant himeelf as in appendix to Annexure A-2 indicating 

that information gathered by that Investigating officer had dis-

closed that there was ' some material hesis which warranted further 

investigation. The main source constituting the provocation 

for the vigilance wing of the LA in deciding to make a further 

probe into the affairs of this officer were [a] a building con- 

ut structed by the officer at Indiranagar at a cost C*?s. 30 lakhs, 

(b] his investments in shares and debentures worth about Rs.16.51 

lakhs, [C] investments made in Sitansu Nohan & Co. [Utkal Brewe-

ries Pvt. Ltd.] •of about Rs.9.63 lakhs and [d] investments on 
) 

• 
J'. \- 	J_'• 



apparently this source report was placed before R-3, the m3tter, 

it appears, was taken up with the LA and with his approval a 

case was registered in LA Police Station and further investigation 

taken up, with the first step of organising a raid on the house 

of the officer somewhere in Lavelle Road s!there he was then found 

living. The raid took place on the nornixig of 20.3.1993, which 

according to the officer, did not reveal any Solomon's mthe 

which the LA was expecting but only brought out some rew/used 

house hold effects, nothing unusual in an officer's household 

like the Refrirator, T.V., V.C,R., and other trivia but nothing 

of substarre or value by the investigating officer but also he 

has, however, found a Premier car 118 NE standing in the portals 

of the house vahd at less than Rs.2 lakhs but from later inves-

tigations it transpires that the car belonged to one Shri K.K. 

Patnaik, father-in-law of the officer. At the Bar -wa were told 

that the father-in-law had generously allowed the son-in-law 

to use the car and that is how the car was found parked in the 

house of the officer when the raid took place. As a tiatter of 

fact, the Panchanaina of the tousehold effects found by the Inves-

tigating officer refers to the presence of the car and states 

that the registered owner of the car was one Shri K.K. Patnaik. 

When the raiding party rethrned to the office of LA with all 

this material, Shri Jgannathan took up the matter again with 

LA seeking instructions regarding placing the officer under sus-

pension as it was felt that furthe4r1\Estition to progress 

I 
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anothly the placing of the officer under suspension waXeces-. 

sary. From the file of the rA we have found that the TA having 

concurred with the réccxiinendation of the - Director General of 

Police, Shri Jannathan on 30.3.1993 a request was made to the 

Governnent of Karnataka to place the officer under suspension - 

with irmediate effect apprehending that the presence of the 

officer in office would hamper the conduct of,  the investigation. 

The re(x)mnenation of the LA having been placed befOre Shri Lynn 

wlo appears to have had no hesitatIon in agreeing with the sama 

and a suitable recannerx3ation was made and placed before the 

04 seeking orders to place the officer under suspension. This 

propDsal was enddrsed by the 04. All this is to be found from 

the files of the Gov'ernnent of Karnataka. The upshot of this 

ecercise was the impigned order of suspension dated 31.3.1993. 

- It so trans pires that the officer was actually on leave at the 

time and as a matter of fact he had sought extension of leave 

by a further 2 months period from 1.4.1993 to 	31.5.1993. 	He 

appears to have made the application for leave on 23.3.1993 some 

three days after the raid on his house. But then the officer 

having been placed under suspension on the basis of the imp..igned 

order on 31 .3.1 993 his application for extension of leave was 

treated as lapsed and nothing more was heard about it. 

3. 	Soon after the Governrent passed the inpuged order of sus- 

pension the applicant, made his first foray to this Tribunal by 

challenging the said order in O.A. Nc.355/93 on 6.4.1993. He 

also asked for an interim stay of the suspension order. The 

Trikunal issued notice and directed consideration of the said 

stay application along with the main application. 11e reslxn- 
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passed in the usual course and in accordance with law. They, 

inter alia, asked that we should not interfere with the order 

and on the contrary we should sustain the sane. Wnen the matter 

stood thus, the officer took us by surprise by filing a nio 

on 27.4.1993 seeking leave to withdraw that application in order 

to prefer a stautory appeal provided under Rule 16 of the All 

India Services [DisciplirE and Appeal] Rules, 1969, subjt to 

liberty being reserved to cone back to this Tribinal if the appeal 

did not yield any favourable results. This Tribzial, thereupon 

passed an order on 28.4.1993 9ranting leave to the officer to 

withdraw that application with 1ilrtij to renew the sane if reed 

be at a later stage. The matter then went to the Government 

of .India p.rsuant to an appeal filed by the officer on 30.4.1993 

[Annexure A-51 and afteç pending for saiietine it cane to be disp-

sed of on 20.8.1993 as per Pinnexure A-6. The dismissal of the 

appeal as aforesaid signalled the start of a fresh proceeding 

before this Trthinal through this application in C No.764/93 

which is presently under corisidertion. The itrugned order of 

the Government of Karnataka has been upheld on appeal by the 

Government of India. However, the officer has not chosen to 

& "'I-, 

	

	 assail the disicn of the Government of India not to interfere 

in the matter bet that of course will not deter us from deciding 

whether the irnpugred order of suspension is tenable on facts and in law. 

4. As we have already mentioned, the impugned order is assailed 

on two grounds viz., [1] on the ground of nala fide and [2] for 

want of prima fade material and as per Shri Rajeev Hegde, learned 

counsel for the. applicant, there is not merely :no prima fade 

material but there is no material at all and it is a case of 
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n-est factum ie., nãthing 'exists except a total vaccum. 
It is settled law, that judicial review of administrative orders 

admits of two parameters for assess irj such an order. Ons is 

whether the order is mala fide and .  the other is. whether there 

is some material or even a scintilla of material that could sup-

port or justify administrative acticn as a consequence of which 

somebody is hurt and in this case the officer. These would 'be 

the two prime factors that arise for determinaticxi. In this 

connection we refer to the ltt pronouncement of the Supreme 

Court on the topic in the case of U.P. RAJYA KRISHI UTPADAN MNDI 

PMISHAD & (Y1HRS V. SANJTV RAJAN ST 1993 [2) SC 550, a decisicn to which' 

we ourselves irwited the attention of Shri - Rajiv }gde for the 

açplicant and later on learned AG took the q)portiity to invite 

our attention to that very decisicn. It w a case in which the 

High Court had stayed an order of suspension which the the Apex 

Court,, on açpeal, revoked. Incidentally, the Court dealt with 

the right to pass more than one suspension order making it clear 

that if one order is rescinded on the grourd that at that staga 

the eviderce appearing against the delinquent was not sufficient 

or for any other reason it would not deter the Government from 

passing a de novo order. The court held thus: 

"Suspension from service 

Suspension order - Entezzlaient of furds by the respordent 
- High Court revoked the order of suspension - Interference 
by High, Court held unjustified - Court should not interfere 
with the orders of suspension unless they are passed mala 
fide and without there being even a prima facie evidence 
on record conriecUng the employees with the misconduct in 
question. 

. In matters of this kind, it is advisable that the con-
carried enlosrees are kept out of the mischief 's range. 
If they are exonerted, they would be entitled to all their 
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enefW  fran the date of the -order of 

ivrinn H 	rr4 rv rF 4 rrii4 r, 4 ' 	fI-v. 4-,. 

d authority and ordinarily, ;the (burt should 
with the orders of suspension unless .they 
'fide and without there being ,even a prima 
on recx)rd connect.ina the einnloves with th 

DY 	the 1st resaident-anployee's represen tat ion • However, 
fter the rerort, it was rxticed that the employee could - 

flot. be  inzxx,ent. Sinos this' is the conclusion' arrived at 
by the nanaganent on the has is of the material in their 
possession,, no conclusions to the contrary could be drawn 
by the Court at the interlocutory stage and without goi 
throuqh the entire evidence on record. In the circumstancEs, 
there was no lustification for the High (burt to revoke 
the order of suspenirn.."[einphasis supplied] 

The limitation set out by the Supreme (burt in regard to inter-

eferenoe in the matters of suspension as indicted in the decision 

supra leaves, we think, very little roan for the Tribunal to 

launch itself on Same kind of expansive investigation of the order 

of suspension. At all timas we should bear in mind the limitation 

that is to say whether the 'order of suspension is vitiated on 

nala fides or it has been made without there being any discernible 

basis whatsoever that could p3ssibly sustain the order of suspen-

sion. While probably any employed treats himself as a repository 

of power to stop an employee from wtking by placing him under 

suspension, it is but natural there are rules which govern the 

exercising of disciplinary jurisdiction and we take' it . that the 

power of suspension falls within this disciplinary jurisdiction 

ab,ut which there is no doubt and, therefore, 	, that order 

is above and beyond reproach even when assailed on grounds of 

nala fides and aksence of prima facie material etc. We are, 

however, strictly enjoined not nerely by the decision of the 

Suprene (burt referred to 'supra but even otherwise that the orders 
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of the Muinistration shcxild rot be needlessly meddled with. 

Having set ourselves the legal p rams S  within which the investi-

gation of the tenability of the impugned order shc*.ild proceed, 

we miçt at this juncture refer to a wry strong argument advanced 

on behalf of the State of Karnataka by the learned AG that submis-

sions made on behalf of the officer going to the extent of assai-

ling the very order of, LA of instituting the case under the Pre-

vention of Qrruption Act and thereafter conducting investigation 

in a wry high handed manner - all these be presumed to be with-

out actually having received the nod of the T-A and was being 

indulged in by the head of the Investigating Wing Shri Jaganna-

than, R-3, we may statethat the assumptions of the officer as 

aforesaid are really without any besis since at each step the 

LAappears to have been consulted and as a matter of fact even 

the registration of the case under the Prevention of ODrruption 

Act itself had been done with the concurrence of the IA since 

the file reveals that Shri Jagannathan had consulted the IA in 

the matter and 	: it was only thereafter the case itself came 

to be registered and, what followed later vis a vs the first 

step in the investigation being the raid on the house of the 

of I rier, appears to have been done with the aid of asearch warrant 

taken from the court of the Thief Judicial Magistrate, Bangalore 

who protably had the por and there is •no controversy about 

it. That step can hardly be assailed at any rate before us as 

having been taken without the sanction of law. while the facts 

do' not really admit this controversy at all, as pointed out by 
- T - vthe learned AG, these are matters which are really not within 

- 	 1 
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our jurisdiction. CXir jurisdiction is limited only to ascertain 

whether the order 'of suspension which affects the conditions 

of service of the officer is tenable and valid in law. It would, 

therefore,1 - unecessary to refer to the antecedent progress the 

case had made throngh the official labyrinth and all the steps 

taken prior to passing of the suspension order starting with ' 

the chain of investigation are natters as regards which we really 

do not have any supervisory jurisdiction is again an aspect that 

admits of no controversy at all. That is a matter which lies 

within the jurisdiction of the High Court presumably acinJflder 

Section 482 CrPC under which inherent jurisdiction of the High 

Ourt can be invoked for deciding the tenability of such order. 

This suldssiOfl of the learned PG is also fortified by the deci-

sion of the Supreae (burt in SThTE OF HA.RYAN V. BHMAN I1L AIR 

1992 SC 604. The Suprene (burt in that case while pointing out 

that investigation of a cognizable offence is the field exclusive-

ly reserved for the police officers whose powers in that field 

are unfettered so long as the power to investigate into the 	fli- 

zable of fences is legitimately exercised in strict caupliance 

with the provisions of Chapter Xfl of the Code and courts are 

not justified in obstructing the track of investigation when 

the agencies are well within their legal tounds as aforementioned. 

It was also pointed out therein that a petition':'• under Article 

226 of the Constitution filed praying for quashing 9f investiga-

tion into a cx)gnizable offence at a stage when all the evidence 

available was that a colaint regarding an offence under Section 
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5 of the Prevention of Corruption Act involving several disputed 

qistions of facts still to be investigated the ccxrt held that 

it was not open to anyone to interfere in the matter at that 

stage because it was still premature and whatever investigation 

had been done they could not be quashed on the basis of some 

statnents even if made on oath. In passing the court spelt 

out guidelines stipulating the different circuntanoes under 

which the quashing of an FIR can be done. The court's dicta 

in this behalf, arefound in the head notes C, D and E of the 

said decision. Suffice it to notice that even in exercise of 

the power of High Court under Section 482 CrPC it would be ex- 

trernely diffioilt to qsh or stop an on-going investigation 

into a criminal offence for even if that power is available it 

should be exercised sparingly and that too in the rarest of rare 

cases vide observation at page 606 of the said jixlgrnent. We 

respectfully follow the dictum of the Apex Court in the aforesaid 

case of State Vs. Bhajanlal and hold that it is not even open 

to us to venture to criticise the initiation of a case under 

the Prevention of Corruption Act or the steps taken by the LA 

Police to investigate into the matter further. 	It being now 

clear that the few peripheral controversies raised on behalf 

of the applicant and joined in effectively by the lerñed AG, 

we now go on to consider the two main issues that confront us 

in this case viz., whether the order of suspension is vitiated 

because of mala fide and whether the Coverrment in exercising 

its discretion by passing the order d suspension has really 

acted in a vaccum and without any kind of circumspection? 

5. 	!'la f ides is alleged against three different. persons 



- 20 - 

je first of whan is Shri Veerappa MDily, presently the CM of 

the State of Karflataka. Next in the order is the CS Shri J.C. 

Lynn and the third individual who is said to be so hostile towards 

e officer is Shri Jagannathan, an IPS officer then holding 

the rank of Additional Director General of Police We are infor-

ned by Shri Mtigi, that right now the status of Shri Jagannathan 

has further inproved and he is now srking as the Director General 

of Police, a circuustance, of course, we are not concerned with. 

We may also mention that all these three individuals have been 

inpleaded by name and not nerely by office. 	As against each 

one of them, the officer has made a variety of allegations, parti-

cular to that individual and the only cciiinon thread which binds 

the three individuals together is that each of them is severally 

and jointly ill-disposed towards the officer and the result of ) 

such total malice towards him has assumed a concrete form in 

the shape of the order of suspension which is presently impugned 

in this application. 

6. Before we proceed to set out the allegations made against 

each of these respondents we may add that each of them has filed 

separate objection statements denying all the allegations as 

totally false and untenable. Before we go into the dialectics 

( 	 of these allegations it is proper to bear in mind that allegations 4 

of mala fide when made must be supported with some kind of where-

withal and, not merely that, the allegations per sé must be pre-

cise, manifest and cogent. Vague allegations that satething 

happened somewhere, sometime 	ago and attribeting the present 

plight to something that happened years ago are liable to be 



dismissed' like the story of lamb and wolf in which the wolf accu-

sed the lamb of abusing him. When told that at that point of 

tine the lamb was not, born, the wlf, it appears, said that if 

it was not he it was his grand father. We find this nursery 

tale to be apposite and attracted vis a vis the allegations itade 

hereir. The allegations of mela f ides should be defined distinct-

ly, clearly, unambiguously, categDrically and cogently, as other-

wise it will not lend credibility and deserve to be dismissed 

in limine is what a catena of decisions found laid down and it 

is not necessary to burden this jndgrtent with all of them except 

the few to which our •attentiai was drawn by the learned AG. 

The first decision referred to is of P.V. 'JGNNtJA RN) AND 

CYIHERS V. STATE OF ORISSA AND (YHERS AIR 1969 SC 215. That was 

a case in which a Omuission of inquiry was instituted by, an 

incaning government against the nembers of an outgoing government. 

The constitution of that comiiission of inquiry was, it was alle-

ged, the result of political rivahy.. Referring to the argument, 

H 	 this is what their Lordships of the Supreme Court stated - 

"The existence of political rivalry between the ruling 
party and the leaders of the ex-ruling party into whose 
doings the inquiry coninission is constituted to enquire, 
is; not in itself sufficient to hold that the appointment 

H 	. 	 of the Ccnnissiori of Inquiry is illegal. Wnen after the 
perusal of the affidavits of the parties, it is clear that 
the, appointment of the Coninission of inquiry was not due 
merely to the existence ci political riva1ty of the parties 

	

/1)igh Standard o! 	but was inpelled by the desire to set up and maintainpoliti- 
noral conduct in the cal administration of the State, and that the latter was 

main 'object of the appointment of the Coninission and not 
'the character assassination' of ' the leaders of the ex-ruling 
party, the ax)inbaent of a Cbmrnission is not ultra vires 

nala fides. [1968] 34 Cot 	LT 666, Affirmed." 

This decisicn brings forth in bold ruling the inplication that 
- 

ñact en if tainted with malice if it is otheise justifble 

the interest of good administration, the fact that it is vitia- 
z 	•r ) 

) f 0 	t •' 	 •1,, 
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ted with a tinge of malice is not per se a circunetance 1edI 

to 	striking down the action taken in that behalf. The next 

decision tef erred to is the often quoted decision in the case 

of E.P. - WYLAPPA V. S'LkTE OF TAMIL NAW AND ANDTHER 'AIR 1974 SC 555,, 

Ieing 
relevant observations /it paras 92 and 93 on page 587. 

It may be recalled that in that case the thief Secretary of Tarnil 

Nadu was displaced by an inthuing Governmant0  'the outgoing thief 

Secretary being dissatisfied with the treatment mated out to 

him refuted the action taken by the new Gcvernnent transferring 

him, acoDrding to his case, to a very unimportant position, had 

carried the matter upto the Supreith ODurt and the points made 

out on his behalf were that everything was thne just to humiliate 

him by the inccining government due to malice entertained by the 

new government towards him. It is pertinent to notice here that 

their lirdships did notice in that case that there were some cir-

cumstances which did create some suspicion about the propriety 

of the action taken in shifting the thief Secretary from that 

vantage posting hit still they said "these and a few other circum-

stances do create suspicion but suspicion cannot take the place 

of proof and, as pointed out above, proof needed is high degree 

of proof". Thus it may be pointed out that a man who makes alle-

gations of mala fide takes upon himself the burden to prove that 

and that burden is very heavy and cannot be said to be discharged 

by naking bald allegations not supported by any material of an 

acceptable character. We must now refer to a much later decision 

of the Supreme Cbirt in STATE OF MAHARASHTRA V. DR. BUDHIK(YA 

SUR13A RAO reported in [1993] 3 SOC 71. Suffice it to refer to 

the head note, which deals with this aspect of the matter. 

'!Mala fide§ violating the proceedings may be legal or factual 
Former arises as a matter of law where a public furctionary 

H 
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acts deliberately in defiance of law without any iünilicious 
intention or iqircper motive whereas the latter is actuated 
by extraneous cDnsideràtions. But neither can be assuned 
or readily inferred. It requires strong evidence and uriixn-
peachable proof. Neither the order rassel by the Single 
Judge granting ex parte order of stay preventing opposite 
party from going abroad was .against provisions of law nor 
was the State guilty of acting mala f ides in apprcaching 
the Single Judge by way of writ petition against an order 
of trial Judge permitting him to travel abroad." 

We may conclude the point by referring to one more decision of 

the Suprene Court itself in the case of M. SAK1RAN7RAYAN7N V. 

STATE OF KARNTAKA AND OPHERS reported in (1993] 1 'SOC 54 where 

this principle was once again reiterated by the Suprene Court. 

The said case exeiplifies the reed for alleging and establishing 

the facts upon which it is possible to. draw a reasonable inference 

of malice in passing the impugned order. Suffice it is for us 

to refer to }ad rote which deals succinctly with the ratio of 

the decision:- 

ways 
"It may 

 
not./be possible to demonstrate malice in fact 

with full and elaborate particulars and it may bermissible 
in an appropriate case to draw reasonable inference of nala 
fide frciii the facts pleaded and established. But such infer-
ence must be based on factual matrix and such factu4 matrix 
cannot remain in the realm of insinuation, surmise or conj ec-
ture. There was no sufficient material from which a reason-
able inference of malice in fact for passing the impugned 
order of transfer can be drawn. The fact that some of the 
suggestions of the appellant Chief Secretary in the matter 
of posting ;of seniorbereauqratic officers of the State had 
not been accepted by the Chief minister of the State alone 
rdo  not constitute any fàmthtion for a finding that because 
the appellant was not agreeable to oblige the Chief Minister 
by accepting all his suggestions and putting up notes to 
that effect he had' inairred the displeasure of the Chief 
Minister and the impugned orders had been passed not on 
administrative exigencies but only to malign the appellant 
and to huniiate him. It is an admitted position' that the 

: Chief Secretary and the Chief Minister had differences of 
PO 	p.1 v 	opinion on a nuiTber of ser itive matters. 	If on that 

	

- 	i score, the Cbiret and the Chief Minister had taken a deci- 
( 	• 	'\ \. . sion .torelieve the appellant from the post of Chief Secretary 

•. 

	

	 -, \ and post a very senior officer of their confidence to the 
' 'post of Chief Secretary it cannot be held that such decision 

is per se illegal or beyond the administrative authority." 
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We may take this cpportunity to euphasise the obeervation of 

- . 	Supreme Qirt supra there It was found that suggestions made. 

by a .Secretry to a Chief Minister, if any, are not accepted does 

not by itself constitute any foundation for an argument that 

subsequent action taken to hurt the interest of the officer was 

clearly designed. In our cn Trjthnal there was occasion to 

consider the scope for the court to interfere with an order of 

suspension in the case of M. SNKPRANARAYANAN V. STIiTE OF KkRNA-

TA1 PND OTHERS reported in [1992] 20 M'C 440. There it was 

laid dc,n that mere sufficiency or irufficiency of evidence 

justifying to support administrative action Is not a ground for 

interference and that dissimilarity of views between a Secretary 

ana thief Minister need not necessarily lead to an inference 

of nala fides. To sum up, the legal requirements in adjudicating 

the plea of nala fide as pointed out in the decisions dited supra 

indicate 	that nala f ides cannot be readily inferred and could 

only be inferred if there are clear . and cogent pleadings in that 

behalf from out of which an inference of mala f ides can be drawn 

provided the allegations thenelves are entrenched in appropriate actual 

matrlg1.s. Thus having armed ourselves with the legal technology 

required to decide the position of nala .fides we now go on to 

consider the facts. 

7. 	Learned counsel Shri Rajiv Hegde for the applicant has taken 

the trouble to sumniarise the allegations made against each of 

these individuals /riatimt by producing Jm a recorded statnent 

and we are indeed grateful to him for the assistance rendered. 

The first of the allegations is in pera 60) of the application 

relating to the firictioning of the . officer as Managing Director, 

Karnataka State &ll Scale Industries ODrporation in 1973-74. 
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At that time Shri Veerappa l'bily, R-i, is stated to be the ex- 
officio thairinán of the Orporation in the capacity of a Minister 

in the then Gzvernment. The case of the officer is that very 

often Shri Veerappa !bily used to interfere with the running 

of the ODrporation by the Managing Director and had a tendency 

to bitt in at all tines. It is a]iwst suggested that he literally 

poked his nose frequently in the administration trying to order 

the officer asking him to dispense some favc*irs to his favoured 

coterie. It is said that since frequent interference in the 

administration of the ODrporation by the Minister was greatly 

- 

	

	resented by the officer he had nade krown his keen displeasure 

to Shri Veerappa 1bily, Minister and thairmari of the (brporation. 

It is said that this unpleasant relationship Shri Veerapa ?bily 

had in the year 1973-74 when he was the thairman of the Corpora-

tion with the officer who was the Managing Director had led to 

the instant case to reeking vengence against this officer by 

placing him under suspension. This has been truly and well denied 

by Shri Veerappa 1bily in para 3 of his objection statement where- 
had 

in it is stated that he/never interfered with the administration 

by the Managing Director and that he had never resorted to issuing 

of fiats to him. We may in this context adunberate to one portion 

of R-ls statement as under; 

( 	 "It is false to allege that, the 1st respondent had 
resented the alleged &63tixsraised by the applicant. The 
1st respondent being the Chairman of the Corpora-
tion has certainly discharged his functions and exercised 
his pers as thairman within the four corners of law and 

• no Managing Director could ever object to such exercise 
of pcer by the thairnan. The allegations are significantly 
vague and pertain to a period which is about 20 years ago." 

We must dismiss this allegation as totally opportunistic and 
without any force apart from falling short of legal requirenents 

of a valid plea of mala fide. Fr example we would expect the 

/ 
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officer to at least advert to one or two occasions when 	ri - 

• ' 	. 	Veerapa !bily is said to have passed illegal orders which he 

refused to carry out. 	what is ITore, all this appears to he his: 

tory of. antique vintage relating to the year 1974 and we are 

listening to an argunnt based on inala f ides in this application 

instituted some 19 years later in the year 1993. 'It is not lmpro- ' 4 

bable that such a long interregnum might have also led to the, 

officer having literally forgotten about what had happened sane 

two decades back and that is why he could not say' anything more 

than making vague allegations that .Shri Veerappa Tvbily was inter-

fering, that was not to his liking and' that he had told him that it 

was not correct but we cannot certify such allegations to be 

valid and at any rate it cannot stand scrutiny of the test of 

law as settled in a number of decisions that have laid down the 

parameters on the basis of which this aspect has to' be einined 

and when examine5 from that angle the case hopelessly falls short 

of the required stardard and, therefore, we - must discard the 

allegations of this nature . levelled against Shri Veerappa Mily 

while functioning as Chairman of the Clorporationi.. Before we 

advert to the argument of the learned AG who pointed out that 

Shri .Veerappa Moily being the Chairman of Karnataka Small Indust-

ries Corporation, however much the officer resented his, interfer-

ence, nothing would have prevented the Chairman in carrying out 

his own wishes and he couk have done all that even without the 

cx)operation of the officer. We think there is some merit in 

that argument. 

8. The serond allegations made is that in the year 1991-92 

when the officer was Secretary to the Ibusing & Urban Development 

Depatment, Shri Veerappa I'.bily who was then a mere Cabinet.. Mini- 

- 	 ster in charge of Education & Parliament?Xffairs and as such 



had nothing to do.  with the affairs of the Wrnsing and Urban Dave- 

lopme6t 1)epartnent, had once again interfered and iürnensely pressu-

rised the officer continuously, to regilarise the highrise building 

known as Bhakthavar building contrary to the decision at the 

High (burt •  of Rarnataka which was also upheld later by the Supreme 

(burt in the well known case of B.K. Srinivasan in which the 

Supreme (burt had specifically ordered demolition of a few floors 

in that building after reaching a firding that seven floors in 

the building had been constructed illegally. The allegation made 

is that Shri Veerapa MDily was bent upon saving that building 

from demolition although ordered by the Supreme (burt. He, there-

f ore, wanted the assistance of Secretary, Housing & Urban Evelcp-

irent to frame some legislation which would save that building 

from denoliion. The officer says that he deeply resented the 

suggestion of Shri Veeraçpa !'bily and the active interest he 

took in pikting that notion trying 'to enlist the assistance 

of ,  this officer to gain an illegitimate end. Therefore, it is 

urd that Shri Veerappa Moily being disenchanted with the officer 

became I so spiteful so much so the nortent he became (}1 in Noveirber 

1992 the first thing be did was to ensure this officer net his 

doom by susperxling him and for that pirpose he actively enlisted 

the assistance of Shri Lynn, CS and the DGP, Shri Jagannathan, 

and it is the canbination of these three evil planets that had 

conjured and ensured his downfall. All these have been denied 

by Shri Veerapa Moily in his thjection statement at paras 4 

and 5 wherein he has stated that in a routine manner a meeting - 
- 	 theiiaT't 

was called in his chamber in which he was joined by the/HtJD Mini- 

arh the then Law Minister. It was a neeting called to find 

/ 	 \ out ways and nans as to what should be done in regard to highrise 
• 
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buildings, in Bangalore which enjoed 'a dubious status having 

alnost reached skyhigh, sporting czens of storeys as characteri- 

sed by the decision of the Surrene ODurt in Sri rLtvasan' S case 

relating to the Bhakthavar apartments. We called for the relevant 

file from the Secretariat and fçurd that the minutes of the pro-

cee1ings of the meeting were recorded by the officer, True, 

Vir in one of files'he 	&had note 
 there. will be excess flooring 

area in the Bhaktavar building and because it has been ordered 

to be dertolished by the Supreme ODurt any laxity In implementing 

that arder would invite contempt proceedthgs against Goverrirtent 

but when a meeting was held, admittedly under the thairmanship 

of SbriVeerappa tbily, Minister for Ducation and Parliamentary 

Affairs, it was attended anong others by Law Minister,' HUD Mini- 

ster and Secretary, HID, who was none other than this officer. 

The minutes shcii what transpired in that meeting and has been 

recorded by the officer himself, so much was ungrudgingly accepted 

before us by the officer himself. We have seen the minutes recor-

ded on 20.3.1992. Except recording what transpired at the meeting 

there is not ing in that indicating that at any stage of the 

neeting' the officer took a stand opposite to the on-going discu-

ssion at the meeting. The officer refers in his application 

to some kind of principled stand he took ,in opp6sing the 

to save Bbakthavar building and also of the other high,rise build-

ings. We have gone through the minutes maintained by the officer 

himself not once but more than once and we have not seen anything 

there that indicates his personal views whatsoever they are. 

He had simply recorded what went on and just signed 

the minutes. It is stated that illegal high rise buildings 

ozrnstructed upto the year 1991 should be regularised 

and regularisation should be done case by ' case by a 

coimdttee to be constituted by. GDverniflent which would take 
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into aaount points like technical stability of the building, 

area, etc. Beyond that we see rothing in the minutes that in 

anyrxttributes to the officer any intention of opposing the 

views of the others at the neeting. Therefore, it is quite safe 

to infer the so called desire, which the officer says, unholy 

desire of Shri Veerapa !bily, to hurriedly pass sane kind of 

legislation that would save Bakthavar and other buildings in 

Bangalore much to the consternation of this officer who opposed 

such a nove is really not borne out by the minutes and almost 

appears to be a figment of his imagination. It is also pertinent 

to note that the officer makes an allegation that he was forted 

by ShriVeerappa Moily to attend that crucial fleeting. But we 

see no such proof of the men 1iaving been pressurised either by 

Shri Vèerappa ?bily or somebody on his bthalf to attend the same. 

All that we find is a letter from the Private Secretary to the 

Minister for Education and Parliamentary Af fairs soliciting the 

presence of the officer. We will extract the said letter which 

should put an end to the controversy. The letter reads thus: 

"I am directed to state the Hon 'ble Minister for Educa-

tion has convened a meeting to discuss the subject cited 

above on 20.3.92 at 4.30 PM in his chanérs. A copy of 

the brief note on the subject is enclosed herewith. 

I requet you to kindly make it convenient to attend 

the neeting." 

The presence of the officer was because he was requested to attend• 

neeting and he recorded the minutes which do not indicate 

he had opposed at any time whatever that went on in the 

'-nth1g. Therefore, the allegation that Shri Veerappa rvbily 

j 

J7_i 
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having insisted on saving some high rise buildings from deno1ition' 

althc*igh one of them was ordered to be denolished by the Supreme 

Court to pressurise the officer who was then the Secretary, HOD, 

to come up with sane ideas which would help in passing some 

aropriate legislation ozntemplated in this behalf appears to 

be wholly untrue. We notice fran the allegations made by the 

officer, he even asserts, that Shri Veerappa MDily had no b.isi-

ness to call for that meeting at which the presence of this offi-

cer was required to consider ways and means of making legislation 

to save the high rise buildings because Rhri Veerappa MDily 

was not then the minister connected with HOD at all for which 

there was a sarate minister in-charge of that department. 

He coulLi not, therefore, have interfered with the working of 

the department which would surely indicate the undue interest 

the çran entertained presumably to help the builder of a bui1iing 

which was earmarked for denolition. No doubt this allegation 

has been denied but what is interesting to notice is if Shri 

Veerappa MDily did not have the catpetere to call for this meet-

ing and had, however, voluntarily convened such meeting, it 

appears to have been willingly attenied by the departmental mini-

ster and not merely that he was also acconpanied by the Law 

Minister who was suosed to give advice in the matter 

of legislation. If two cabinet ministers agree without 

any demur toattend the meeting called by Shri Veerappa. 1bily, 

the aforesaid criticism of the officer really cones surprisingly 

from a quarter fran which it cannot emanate at all. 

An officer of the Government cannot say that he will not 

attend a meeting called by a Minister with his own minister 

attending the said meeting. It is aaie of arrogare by an officer 

to say that a minister who had no busines to meddle with his 

department had called for a meeting. If Shri Veerappa !bily 
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was reddling with a department not under his umbrella the officer 

should have expresse:1 his resentment by not attending that meeting 

but that he did not do and he meekly walked in and took his place 

amnj the merrers of the Ownittee one of whom was his own mini-

sterJ Even at this stage he oould have told his own minister 

that this minister had no business to call for the meeting. That 

advif also he appears not to have given .to his own minister. It 

seen to us that all this is nich ado about nothing. % nuist, 

therefore, discard from our oonsideration the allegations made 

against Shri Veerappa 1'bily vis a iris framing this officer with 

the assistance of Sarva Shri Lynn and Jagannathan. We see no 

subetànce in this argument of his counsel. 

9. 	As we mentioned in the earlier part of this judgment, 'Shri 

Lynn was the selection of the (bthet and was picked up from 

a laige list of 10 people and Shri Jagannathan would bamte also 

cane -in as in the usual course, he being an officer of the rank 

of Addi. DC was brought into TA, picked up from amongst several 

other. It appears earlier he was Addl. Secretary (Hczne), he was 
uD 

picked /o head IA, Vigilance Wing, which we do not think should 

be a 4evelopnent causing raising of one 's eyebrows. We see no way 

Shri Veerappa Mzily oDuld have moved in to engineer the downfall 

of this 'officer by placing him under, suspension. This brings 

to an1 end the catena of 'allegations üude against Shri Veezapa 

Mily) the present 01 of the State of Karnataka and we must wholly 

e)Dnerate him of all the allegations of mala fi?es nude against 

him and hold none of them to be established. 

10. We now move on to the ease of R-2, Shri Lynn, CS. AgaInst 

the allegations are that when Shri Lynn was the thairman of 

( 	\KSRI in the years 1981 and 1982 during which period, the R-3 was 

a.ss&iated as the General Manager, KSR, both of them by their 
1- 	 , 	I 
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joint mismanagement had led the Corporation into sustaining 

a loss of about Rs.10 crores whereas the officer who was General 

Manager for about two years from 1975-1977 had managed the 

affairs of the Corporation so well It had resulted in a profit 

of kSe40 lakbs. It also transpired that during the steward-

ihip of Sarvashri Lynn and Jagannathan during 1981 and 1982 

this officer continued to be associated with the Corporation 

as a Director on the Board of Manageint and be attributes his 

present dilemma to the fact that during the meetings of the 

Board be had come up against the methology adopted by Sarvasbri 

Lynn and Jagannathan in running the Corporation and found that 

this twosome were thoroughly mismanaging the Corporation and 

he had become a marked critic of these two officers as on mere 

than one occasion be had criticised them for their inefficient 

ankgement of the affairs of the Corporation. Out of sheer 

curiosity we asked the learned Government Advocate to procure 

for us the figures relating to the financial status of the Cor- 

poration in the later years. The Government Advocate was able 

to procure some information over telephone and has passed it 

on to 	us • It makes very interesting reading. Following is 

the chart of the losses sustained by the Corporation: 

1991-92 	 Rs.19.9 crores 

1992-93 	.. 	Rs61.29 crores 

1993-94 	 Rs.63.84 crores 

Cumulative losses as on 31-3-1993 is Rs.274.82 crores. None 

can be happy with these figures which are somewhat teUing and 

indicate that there is something seriously wrong with this Cor- 



S 	 SS  

L 
poratiL which is threatening to become the 'Iravatha' of the 

larnataka State Government and we only hope that it would, soon 

turn the corner and would cease to be the white elephaüt. We 

have just referred to these figures to point out that the gather-

ing of! losses in a public sector corporation is something which 

is not very unusual but on the other hand making profits is 

something considered to be out of the ordinary. In this regard, 

if the management of the affairs of the Corporation by Sarvashri.  

Lynn and Jagannathan in 1981 and 1982 had indeed resulted only 

in Rs.10 crore loss, one cannot biasO them. In the reply state-

ment of Shri Lynn he mentions the following which we think it 

proper to reproduce herein- 

'ITo judge as to whether an organisation is com-
petently managed or not, one should examine the pre-
vailing industrial situation like labour unrest, public 
strikes, etc. Respondeat-2 became Chairmen of the 
KSRTC and Respondent. No.3 the General Manager of the 
KSRTC several years later in 1980 and 1981 respectively 
aid were concerned with the functioning of the organi-
sation at that time and not with what it was in 1975- 
I 5  • 

We think the explanation offered above is quite plausible and 

cannot be shrugged off at all. ,When this aspect of the matter 

was veEy keenly presented before us and argued with considerable 

vehemence by Shri Rajiv liegde, we asked him whether there is 

any '.mterial to show that the of ficér had at any time expressed 

his reàentment by recording his 'views taking exception to the 

way in, which the affairs of, the Corporation were run during 

the stewardship of Sarvashri Lynn and Jagannathan but were told 

that there was no such record which would possibly bear out 
- 	: 

1 	- , ibe active criticisn said to have been mounted by the officer 
• •\ 	,---.•- 	/ 	I 

against Sarvashri Lynn and Jagannathan in any of the board meet- 
' 'H 

. 	jugs jn which the officer had participated. This only shows 
_ 

- 	that this again is an allegation which not merely lacks credi- 
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bility and is something which the officer has not been able 

to sake good. Again we notice that he was now *1llthg out some-

thing from the back of his head, an event which was more than 

a decade old, something which happened in the years 1981 and 

1982 when he is said to have crossed swords with Strvsshri Lynn 

and Jagannathan. Well, all that we can say is it might be true 

or not but in such a aituation anybody asked to accept the all.- 

gations of .ala fide with such vague features will call for 

proof. On the other head, the officer had taken the liberty 

to writ, to Shri Lynn a letter in which he took the opportunity 

of deriding and blaming him for the present situation, letter 

as at Annezure-A7. That letter received a polite reply from 

Shri Lynn produced at Annezure-AlO. In the said letter Shri 

Lynn pointed out that he had nothing against the officer and 

reabered one occasion when he helped him to get some foreign 

assignment and that all that he did when the application of 

the officer for voluntary retirement came up for consideration 

was he advised the UI that NO should check with the IA whether 

there was any evidence against you which could embarrass the 

Government. It is the Lokayukta that reported that it wished 

to proceed against you". But, whil, we should have thought 

that the letter did not cause any flutter, it appears to have 

stung the officer somewhat because the officer wrote another 

letter as at Aanezure-A8 in which he castigated Shri Lynn for 

taking a hostile attitude. The correspondence appears to have 

ended with that letter because Shri Lynn very wisel, refrained 

from replying to that letter. We have referred to these letters 

to indicate that basically the CS, Shri Lynn, had nothing at 

all against this officer. Nothing at all to motivate his from 

dealing with his with an evil eye. He need not have referred 

in his reply to the advice he had tendered to the CM about accep t- 
ing the officer' • requeát for voluntary retirement but he still 

referred to it and itated what advice he had given. It only ahowa 

the candid mannor in which this officer was dealt with. 
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111. We had in this connection pointed out to the learned 

AG t)e efficacy of keeping this officer under suspension enjoin-

ing his to stay back without doing any work, enabling at the 

same time drawing from the coffers of the state a goodly Sum 

as subsistence allowance. We therefore, asked him to ascertain 

from the Government its views in the matter • The learned AG 

who had taken time to take instructions from Government intthat 
I 	 I  

behalf told us thereafter that Government did not think it appro-

priat!e to revoke the suspension order for the present • It 

r appea when the matter was put to Shri J.C.Lynn, the Chief 

Secritary, he constituted, a coamittee of three Secretaries of 

Government, all senior I.A.S.officers to go into and advise 

Government as to whether it was desirable to discontinue the 

order of suspension and reinstate the officer in service. That 

commjttee after considering all aspects and having regard to 

the stage at which the investigation was pending had, it appears, 

Government that it was not desirable to revoke the order 

of iuspension and that on the other hand, Government should 

the same for some more time but this in apart from 

the IfAct that at one stage, Government itself filed a memo 

stating that if the investigation was to continue beyond May, 

19941 it would revoke the order of suspension and reinstate the 

in service. As mentioned earlier this offer was not 

ble to the officer. We were then told. that in the circum- 

Government would not be bound by that memo • Be that 

may. we ourselves have' perused the proceedings of the 

Secretaries constituted to consider the question as to 

the suspension of the officer should be.revoked or not. 

omittee with three senior Secretaries, as mentioned above, 



took a decision to advise the Government to continue the officer 

under suspension. But, that is not the point. What we now 

mephasise herein is that Chief Secretary Shri Lynn egaivist whoa 

there had been a relentless attack characterising his role herein 

as one totally tainted by sala £ ides, had chosen to disassociate 

himself with the latest turn in the matter viz., revocation 

or continuing the officer under suspension. If he was really 

so keen, as urged, to lower the sword on the officer ultimately, 

he would surely not have let go this opportunity of pr.aently 

ensuring that status quo in the matter of suspension continued. 

This circumstance or conduct on the part of Shri Lynn would 

show that he was totally unbiased and was one who never bore 

any malice or prejudice towards the applicant. We think we 

need not consider this kind of ill motivated allegations accus-

ing his of malice. We, therefore, conclude that the allegations 

of mala fide against Shri Lynn are ill made and ill canvassed 

and they are all unfounded and, therefore, we discard the sane. 

12. The last of the trio who is also accused of casting 

an evil eye on the officer is Shri Jagannathan, the Police 

Officer, now DGP. We sincerely wished that at least against 

him , the kind of allegations made should not have been made 

because the of fic.r has made allegations against the wife of 

Shri Jagannathan that Sat. Jagannthan had converted a part 

of their own residential house into a teaching institution con-

trary to some provisions of the Karnataka Town Planning Act. 

He says he had advised Shri Jagannathan against continuing with 

that teaching institute in his house bringing to his notice 

that it was contrary to law, etc. This is the allegation made 

and Shri Jagsnnithaa has denied the same. He said that the 

11 
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officer had no occasion to bring to his notice the alleged con-

travention of the Town Planning Act provisions and that as a 

law abiding officer be had inforaed the Government of Karnataka 

of the said development vii., of his wife having aide use of 

a paxt of their residential house for running as institute, 

as eMbora.ted in per. 4 of the reply ststenent • From the above, 

one thing bscoses obvious that Government had full knowledge 

of vh8t was going on in the house of Stñi. Jagannathan and that 

Sat. Jagknnathan was conducting a training institute under the 

aegis iShiekha Computer Centre and there was no hide and seek 

and that Government had not found any fault with Sat. Jaganuathan 

converting a part of their house for conducting vocational train-

ing classes. We do not know how the officer cane to take excep-

tion akd nurtured a grievance against 2iri Jsgannathan as to 

what was happening in the house. We think there is no law which 

can prohibit converting a residential house into a teaching 

iaatituée by the land lord. If there is a change in the land 

use it may entail attraction of some penal provisions under 

some Act. If there is a building which was used as residential 

house and later pert of it was used as a training institute, 

we cannot for a moment see as to bow conversion of a dwelling 

house "to a technical institution in which instructions were 

imparted to some trainees could possibly attract the provisiqns 

of the Karnataka Town and Country Planning Act • For all that 

we know Ithat it eight have resulted in contravention, if it 

of the provisions of the House Rent Control 

enjoins permission of the Rent Controller to be 

r converting a residential house into a non-reiden-

or vice-versa but this is not the case of the 

We see little or no substance in the aforesaid allegation 

is a 

act 

\ - T ' tial 
--. 	( 

;- 	'cant

oor 
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and what is more, the name having been denied by •respondent-3, 

we do not think there in anything of substance in the assumption 

of this officer who appears to have approached everything with 

a jaundiced eye. Further, this man, the bold man that he was, 

appears to have told Shri Jagannathan and aired his apprehensions 

that very shortly he was going to be the object of an organised 

raid on his house by LA poiHice and had told him that he had 

not done anything to warrant such an unwelcome visit by the 

LA police and so he wanted an assurance from Shri Jagannathan 

that no such thing was in the offing. He says that Shri Jagan-

nathan had at that time assured the officer that he would not 

cone to any grief at all at his hand and that he would not do 

anything unfair which was not warranted by law. But, what the 

officer says is after having returned from the office of Shri 

Jagannathan with this kind of assurance, the very next thing 

that Shri Jagannathan had done was to send his henchmen behind 

his back with orders to raid his house, the raiding party headed 

by Shri Dakahinamurthy, Dy.SP, who is personally investigating 

into the affairs of this officer. The officer asserts that 

the raid caused him a lot of humiliation without any justifi-

cation more so when he had nothing to hide as he had placed 

everything before the Government like an open book recording 

Al the developments in his life and kept the Government informed 

and yet he had to suffer this kiad of mortification which he 

thinks is mainly due to the malicious attitude adopted by Shri 

Jagannathan, the reason being the advice he gave to Shri Jagan-

nathan about the contravention of the provisions of the Karnataka 

Town Plpnning Act by his wife and he had also criticised Shri 

Jagannathan when he was General t4ianager of £SRTC for mis- 

'V 



ri nt of which he was guilty resulting in the loss of crorea 

of rupees during the cbsiriiassbip of Shri Lynn who had shared 

the responsibility for such nia.snagesent. We hav, already 

dealt with the case of Shri Lynn and in so far as Shri Jagan-

nathan Is concerned all charges against him have been denied 

although one thing Shri Jagannathan did adait was of the 

of ficer'.s visit to his office in IA on 8-1-1993 to voice his 

apprehension about the pending investigation into his affairs 

and that the sir was rife with ruaours of his houne going to 

be raided surely etc. But, Shri Jagannathan says that at that 

time be had amply stated that he would not do anything unfair 

and cOntrary to justice. To quote Shri Jagunathan vide his 

statement at pars 3 - 

1• 
"it is confir.ed that the applicant met the reapoxdent 

on 8-1-1993 in his chasbers by prior appointEtent. 

It was explained to the applicant that the respondent 

was duty bound to process inforsation and complaints 

riceived by his that all inforastions received tl!ould 

be handled with care, sense of fairness, justice and 
circunspection and that there was no pressure from 

aiy quarters whatsoever to do any particular investiga-

tion against any particular officer". 

The bOUBe of the officer was raided, nearly 21 months after 

this diolague between Shri Jagannathan and this officer had 

taken 1ac on 8-1-1993. The aftermath can only be attributed 

to the performance of duty by Shri Jag*nnflthan as investigating 

1 uthority who was in-charge of the" matters being part of the 

i1ance Wing of the Lokayukta. There is no question of Shri 

',JIánnatban having broken faith with this officer or having 
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gone gack on his words or transgressed his own assurances. 

This has been a routine investigation, for which necessary steps 

had been taken and we have adverted to all of then and found 

nothing wrong in what had been done and there is no room at 

all fort the officer to complain against Shri Jagannathan at 

any rate to drive his up the wall. We, therefore, think the 

allegation of mala fides against. Shri Jagannathan apart from 

being vague are also not established, even in the mower of 

speaking'. Therefore, we reject the contention that the action 

of Shri iJagannathan had led to the suspension of the officer 

and was vitiated by mala tides. Now coning as we do to the 

end of the first question formulated for our consideration and 

on. that queation our answer must be in the negative. We thus 

record a finding that the case of niala tides against Shri 

Veerappa Moil.y, the Qiief Minister of Xarnataka, Shri J.C.Lynn, 

the Chief Secretary and Shri R.Jagannathan, Director General 

of Police, Lokayukta have not been madc out and are also found 

to be baseless. 

13. POINT 10.2: Material in support of the impugned order. 

We have earlier pointed out . that the order of auspenáion which 

is purely1 an administrative one, although passed under the Ser-

vice Rules, has necessarily to be judged from. the stand point 

of existizig material that could possibly support. the said order. 

We are at, this stage not expected to go into it with a fine 

comb to sean the material 

auspension1 has been passed. 

tiOACA 
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on the basis of which the order of 

Suffice it to notice, against this 

a case under Section 13(2) of the Prevention of Corrup- 

,19,88  has been registered, a First Information Report 



has been submitted to the competent Court and he is pet wider 

investigation. The beats on which the inv.atigation is taken 

up wes a source report made by the Investigating Officer Skirt 

Dskehias Nurthy, Deputy Superintendent of Police is the largia- 

taka Lckayukta on 15-34993. 	It Winly targetted on 4 item.. 

The first itom wes construction of a aulti-storeyed house by 

the officer in a prime locality of kngalore - Indiranager, 

at an eatimeted coat of Rs.30 lakh.. The second it.m was in-

vestment of a sum of Rs.16.51 lakha in share, and debentures. 

The third itsm was investment in N/s Sitansu Nobun and Company 

(Utkal Breweries Private Limited) in the su. of Rs.9.63 lakha 

and the fourth item was investment on purchase of site (including 

the construction of sarlier house) worth about Is.3.20 lakha, 

all aggr.gating to Rs.59.34 lakha against the discernible income 

the officer had earned by way of salary amounting to &s.47.70 	'V 

lakha • which included his borrowings etc • etc • 	bill., the actual 

salary being about &..12 lakha for the 27 years of his service 

put in as an I.A.S.officer, starting from 1966 ufto M. The 

construction of the house is admitted by the officer. 	The only 

difference is 	the estimated cost. 	According 	to him, 	it was 

Ra.21.89 lakhs including the coat of the site. 	He says It was 

constructed under his an personal supervision, which, therefore 

reduced 	the coat 	of 	construction 	because 	no contractor was 

involved. 	It saved costs on that account. 	H. also states that 

he has taken Government into confidence, he has told them that 

he had.  raised a loan of Rs.18 lakhg from Vijays Bank and had 

taken an additional loan from ?trepolitaa Co-operative Society, 

interest free deposits and gifts. The house itself was later 

on leased to the State Beak of India on $ rental of ga.43000 

1 



per meuth, the information placed at the bar during the course 

of argumets by Shri. Regde learned counsel for the applicant. 

As for the other investments it was defied except the investment 

in Utkal Breweries Private United. We are told that the officer 

had eariier purchased a site from the Bengalore Development 

Authority somewhere in 1973-740  constructed a house and then 

sold it in 1980 for Rs.8.45 lakha which indicates he was not 

a nan wJthout ample means. He had the neceasary means to fund 

the building at Indiranagar which according to Government is 

a mammoth one rising to 3 storeys - ground and two floors with 

a basemert. But • according to the investigation the total floor 

area of the building is about 10,000 sq.ft. We do not now pro-

pose or desire to go into •  the ramifications of the acquisition 

of the building by the officer. Suffice it for our purpose 

to pOint out that the investment of RSe16.51 lakhs in shares 

and debentures, which was denied by the officer as non-existent, 

we find to be untrue because investigation has revealed shares 

of the value of Rs.13.90 lakhs; of Utkal Breweries had been 

actually taken delivery by the officer and his wife. We are 

shown the share scrips with the signaturea of the couple and 

that is again not disputed. Very rightly Shri Hegde in his. 

reply maintained, ofcourse, . after grudging admission, there 

was this investment but it was an investment done after borrowin 

Rs.16 lakhs from a bank called Amlinath Co-operative Bank. Later 

on, the officer having realised that borrowed capital cannot 

be invested in a private company, had asked the company, Utkal 

to return the money and according to learned counsel, 

to-date the company had returned Rs.5 lakhs and still 
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something is due. It was, therefore, urged the shares were 

not registered • although paid for and that is the reason why 

the matter was not reported to Government. 

14. The applicant does not deny that the investment in 

Utkal Breweries Private Limited to the tune of La. 14 Jakhm was 

not reported to Government. All this version, of the Utkal 

Breweries having been asked to refund the money invested by 

borrowed capital and the company having returned Rs.5 iakhs 

was mentioned in the course of Shri }Iegde's reply. We may point 

out here that the officer had taken opportunity to Liie a lengthy 

rejoinder controverting various aspects and also by producing 

some documents. But, why then opportunity was not taken to men-

tion therein the investment in Utkal Breweries Private Limited 

was done out of borrowed capital and later on realising that 

borrowed capital could not have been made use of for building 

up private capital, he had asked the company to return the money 
	) 

and part of the money had also been returned. Shri Hegde could 

not answer this query. This circumstance leads us to think 

that the version which is furnished to us now without being 

mentioned anywhere in writing in the course of the pleadings 

produced at more than one stage is clearly an after thought 

and merits no credence. Therefore, the position is, the man 

and his wife had invested about Ra.14 làkha in a private company 

and the investment had not been reported to the Government. 

It is in those circumstances, he is suspected to have made some 

illegitimate gain by abusing his office and it cannot possibly 

be therefore stated that such an inference was not, in the facts 

and circumstances, open at all so as to assail the impugned 



order as something based on no fact and liable to be treated 

an a nonest factum. The learned AG showed to us from his collec-

tion of the inforaationJagterjala against this officer in par-

ticular inviting our attention to the purchase of a house in 

Lavelle kad, where the officer himself was fOund staying, a 

property valued at ks.30 lekha by an indenture deed in the same 

of a company celled Patton Invest.ent floated by the officer's 

in-laws at baiigi1ore in the year 1992, the share capital being 

only Rs.2O). The case of the prosecution is that the properties 

appear to have been ostensibly purchased by that firm but 

actuaUy the means thereof could be traced to the applicant 

and that the investigation was going on simultaneously in Orissa, 

Clcutta and Madras and that is why it has spread for over a 

period of 12 months and had not yet reached fruition. It is 

pointed out by the learned AG that acquisition of property by 

Patton Investment Limited was not reflected in the books of 

accounts aintaiaed by that company although it had transac ted 

a deal of over Ra • 30 lakhs nor was it shown in the tax re turns 

of the father-in-law of the applicant who was himself a tax 

consultant in Orissa advising a number of companies. We are 

not saying that by this circumstance alone it would be sufficient 

to nail the applicant finally. But, it would be quite proper 

to point ot that this is not a case of an investigation which 

is simply drifting like a rudderless ship in s high ocaan.Meution 

was made about a trust started in Orissa in the name and style 

of Navajyolihy Trust to run an educational institution in Orissa. 

The officer's wife Sint. Patnaik, it appears, was the Managing 

of the said Trust. The affairs of the Trust, we are 
I. 	 /•• 

£id, eceiiad a sudden spurt after 1985 when there was a gener6üs 

- 
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flow of fiuide from a number of donors from Bangalore in sums 

ranging from b.5,000 to Ra.l lakh. The learned AG pointed 

out to us that as of now the Trust had a cash credit of over 

Rs.l crore and was running a private Engineering College. Shri 

Uegde, 	learned counsel for the applicant 	joined in and told 

us, as of now the off icer's wife had disassociated herself from 

the Trust and, therefore, whatever the Trust does or is doing 

is of no concern to the officer and his wife. The investigation 

record indicated that one Shri Shadakahari, a contractor and 

builder from Bangalore had invested Ra, 53 lakhs in Utkal 

Breweries run by the younger brother of the applicant. Again 

the investment made by Shri Shadakahari cannot possibly be traced 

to the applicant is the counter argument. True, but a men from 

Beagalore is found to have invested so large a sum in a brewery 

run by the younger brother of the applicant. Though the said 

investment is shown to have aaterialised from the firm of a 

builder,  at Bangalore, it is probably possible to infer that 

the said investment was made because of his acquaintance with 

the officer who was for a long time Comissioner of the Corpora-

tion of the City of Bangalore, also holding a similar post in 

the B.D.A. and was Chairman and Managing Director of Lraataka 

State Small Industries Corporation, all positions in which there 

was every occasion for the officer to provide all support to 

a contractor of his acquaintance. Interestingly speaking, and 

subject to further investigation it is quite probable, as argued, 

that the officer had created a number of false fronts and one 

such false front was Shadakahari though whom his otherwise ille-

gitimate acquisitions had been siphoned off to his own kith 

and kin. We do not however wish to be understood as holding 

such a view herein but right now there is a long way to go before 



such inference can be firmly drawn. 	Efforts have been made 

to obtair and identify the sources from which the applicant 

is supposed, to have enriched himself by means which cannot pro-

bably be certified as legitimate. But, ofcourse that is again 

the burden of the prosecution, on which we do not wish to say 

anything further. Suffice it for us to record a finding that 

there is prima facie material on the basis of which investigation 

is going Jn and during the pendency of the investigation Govern-

sent had thought it fit to place the officer under suspension 

so that he, may not prove to be an embarrassment to the investiga-

tion by renaining in office and that is more if a man is accused 

of having amassed wealth beyond known source of income, con-

tinuance of such a man in office would itself be some kind of 

a public scandal to which no Government should be a party. 

The relevaàt rule, as we have noticed earlier is, sub-rule (3) 

of Rule 3' of the All India Services (Discipline & Appeal) 

Rules,1969 which empowers Government to place an officer against 

whom an investigation is going on under suspension. The case 

must satisfy both the conditions mentioned in sub-rule (3) of 

Rule 3 supra and certainly if a man enriches himself beyond 

his known Bources of income he can surely be branded as having 

amassed welth that lacks legitimacy and opposed to morality. 

These are days in which corruption particularly among the officer 

class, not to mention others, has almost become endemic and 

this malaise requires employment of stern measures and one such 

the officer under suspension. We have pointed 

is an order passed in exercise of an authority which 

to make that order and we have so far discussed 
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all the facts of the case indicating that exercise of power 

in placing the officer under sespension has been legitimately 

exercised. In this coamaction we invite attention to the view 

of Berman Finer in the classic book "The Theory and Practice 

of Modern Government" Fourth Edition 1991, First Indian Reprint 

1977. Ialing with 'discipline, morale, and loyalty of a civil 

servant, the learned author says at page 869 "Discipline and 

Morale" - 

"These rules are ubiquitous and ever-present threats, 

and the essence of their purpose is subordination 

and devotion. They are, in a sense, of the nature 

of a state religion. They are those co"daents 

which issue from the nature of the state, and are 

based upon the desire to maintain the state • An ana-

lysis of the nature of any one of these obligations 

ultimately ends in revealing some aspect of the general 

nature of the state - whether it be authority, or 

order." etc. etc. 

Referring to a decision in Gregory's case, the learned author 

refers therein - 

"P 

"The service exacts from itself a higjier standard, 

because it recognises that the state is entitled to 

demand that its servants shall not only,  be honest 

in fact, but beyond the reach of suspicion of dis-

honesty. It was laid down by one of His Majesty's 

Judges in a case some few years ago that it was not 

mereli of some iwportance but of fundamental importance 

that in a Court of Law justice should not only be 

done, but should manifestly and undoubtedly be sea 

to be done; which we take to mean that public conf i-

dance in the administration of justice would be shaken 

if the least suspicion, however, iflfounded, were 

allowed to arise that the course of legal proceedings 

could in any way be influenced by improper motives. 

We apply without hesitation an analogous rule to other 

branches of the public service. A civil servant is 



of th individual as upon cast iron formulae and 

integrty and conduct not only inflexible but fasti-

dious, I and has not been disappointed in the past. 

service1  to see that the expectation is fulfilled'. 

We only wish to take this opportunity to eiuphasiae that every 

civil servant must bear in mind at all times he owes a duty 

to the State and to Society to wintain himself in such a degree 

of rectitude, and integrity which should always be above suspi-

\cion. If he falls from the high standards of morality he surely 

attracts  disastrous results is the lesson every civil servant 

must necessaiLiy apprise himself of. Who ever falls from those 

standards naturally must expect to be involved in a state of 

and to get out of such grief there is little or no use 

( 

	

	in aaking strong allegations of main tides more often made out 

offrstraUon which thus deserve no or any consideration whataó- 
' 



ever. This is our finding on point No.2. No other point arises 

for our consideration. 

15. But, we are however troubled by the long pending investiga-

tion. Although we cannot say that the investigation has been 

lethargic or dragging its f.et, it would have been better if 

faster and speedier steps were taken in concluding this investi-

gation. We have been able to see from the records, case diary 

etc. though it appears to be somewhat complex and is certainly 

time coasing, it cannot go on for ever. In this connection 

we had asked the learned AG to tell us whether this officer 

cannot be reinstated in service, and the investigation continued 

along side. He cane back to us after consulting the Govoriasat 

and filed a memo dated 25-2-1994 stating that right new Govern-

meat wes unable to revoke the order of suspension but went on 

to record an assurance that if the investigation were to continue 

Jtill the end of May. 1994 and was not conciuded by then. Govern- 

nent would have little or no hesitation ir revoking the order 

of suspension and reinstating the officer from let June, 1994. 

This offer was not acceptable to the officer. Thereupon the 

learned AG asked us to treat the Government as not being bound 

by that memo. That is bow matters stood when we resa.d the 

hearing of this application on 10-3-1994. 	We are not placing 

reliance on the said memo on record, treated the same as spent 

force. But, nonetheless, the learned AG with his weusi fairneu 

told as at the concluding stages of his arguments that notwith-

standing the new filed on behalf of the Governnt and treated 

as retracted he was not averse to ourselves making an order 

setting a dead line for the conclusion of the investigation 

so that if by that time nothing cones out Government would have 
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to take steps to revoke the order of suspension. He even men-

Uoned the dead Use for that purpose can be shorter than what 

was suggested in the memo. While we appreciate this stand taken 

by the learned AG, we think it proper to direct the LA police 

to conclude the investigation into the affairs of this officer 

on or before 30-4-1994 and in case the investigation remeina 

inconcluiive by that date, the Government will take steps to 

revoke the order of suspension and reinstate the officer forth-

with. We sake it clear in the event of the officer being rein-

stated in service on the terms indicated above, the LA police 

can still continue with the residual investigation till it is 

concluded. With this direction, we diamiss this application 

with no order as to coats. We direct the office to return all 

the records obtained from various sources to the respective 

source without any mishap. Let a copy of this order be sent 

to 	the respondents for information and necessary action • A 

copy of this order must ofcourse be furnished to the applicant 

as well. 

16. We have not adverted to the submission of Shri kiegde 

who had promptly attacked Government of Karnataka in not placing 

an IFS officer, one Shri Jempaiah, under suspension at once 

when he was working as Deputy Comisaioner of Police, bsngalore 

and is stated to have misbehaved very badly with the LA police 

who had occasion to raid his house on a similar charge as the 

one involved herein. Shri ifegde read out a few juicy press 

rsports emanating in this behalf from the media. He actually 

r 	 'handed over to us copies of those newspapers. We would like 

	

,,-.... 	. 

to\teU Shri Eegde, if fortuitously that gentleman Shri Kempaiah 

I" 

) 	I, 

	

'•. 	-\ 
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deserved something other than what actually he got, it is the 

Government's look out and we are not concerned. We are only 

surprised to hear that if whatever is stated about Shri Ieapaiah 

is true, that the Government should have remained quiescent 

about the officer 'a alleged unseemly behaviour is really not 

something that would enhance the credit of a Government that 	 H 
believes in giving to the citizens spotless administration. 

17. We have directed the Government to reinstate the appli-

cant after April,1994, if not earlier, in the event of the 

investigations into the affairs of this officer is not completed. 

We have also suggested that investigation can go on even after 

his reinstatement in service. We would like however to guard 

ourselves by stating that we should not be understood an having 

laid down herein that in all cases of suspension after a lapse 

of one year Government would be required to reinstate all those 

officers back into the saddle. In this case we find that suspen-

sion for a period of one year should have been ordinarily suffi-

cient for the investigation to be completed and, therefore, 

we ordered reinstatement of the applicant after the end of April 

1994. As a matter of fact, Government themselves had set a dead 

line in the matter of reinstating the officer by stating that 

if the investigation was not over by May, 1994 they would be more 

than willing to reinstate the applicant. All that we have done 

was to cut down that period by one month and advancing it by 

30 days and nothing more. This is not any dicta flowing from 

this judgment and cannot be used by anybody else for urging 

that after one year 'a suspension an officer is entitled to rein-
statement as of right. That would always depend on the facts 

and circumstances of the case, complezity of the investigation 
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etc. 1his aspect is fortified by the decision of the Supreae 

Court in U.P.Rajya KriShi Utpadan Nandi Parishad's case (eupra) 

it is stated that prolonged suspension is certainly whereiuj  

a satter that calls for redial measure and the remedy suggested 

is CoUIjta should call for explanation from the authorities and 

if it is. found unsatisfactory to direct thea to coaplete the 

inquiry within a stipulated period as also to order increase 

in the :pent of subsistence allowance adecuately'. In setting 

a dead line before which the investigation is to be coapleted 

and on the failure thereàn if the officer is ordered to be rein-

stated we have done nothing more than following the dicta of 

the Supeee Court. 

- 

-1 
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
BANGALORE BENCH 

RA. NO.21/94 

FRIDAY THIS THE TENTH DAY OF JUNE 1994 

Shri Justice P.K. Shyamsundar ... Vice Chairman 

Shri T.V. Rarnânan ... Member (A) 

Government of Karnataka 
by sits Chief Secretary,' 
Vidhana Soudha, 
Badgalore. 	 ... Applicant 

[By Advocate General Shri B.V. Acharya 
for Shri D.R. Rajasekharappa,) 

v. 

tSrj  S.M. Pattanaik, 
I.A.S., Karnataka Cadre, 
jS/o late ShriLaxmidhar Pattanaik,. 
R/o 1-D, HVS Paradise, 
21, Andree Road, 
Shanthinagar, Bangalore. 

Government of India by its 
Secretary to the Department of 
!Personnel, North Block, 	 - 
New Delhi. 	 ... 	. 	... Respondents 

ORDER 

Shri Justice P.K. Shvamsundar. Vice-Chairman: 

.. 
1. We  have heard-learned Advocate General who appears 

in support of this Review Application purporting to 

arise from our 'judgment in O.A. No.764/93 by' which 

we Idismi-ssed the said application which in.*  turn arose 

frm an order placing the applicant in the said O.A.-

NoJ764/93 under suspension. The applicant therein 

happened to be an lAS Officer by name Shri S.M. Patta- 

A \4 

	

	
However, in the' course of our order referred 

ra in penultimate facet we said that in the 

T 1 icI 
	

of certain developments following a memo filed 

aif of the State Government stating that after 
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a certain time if the investigation into the affairs 

of the aforesaid lAS officer did not stand concluded, 

Government would themselves revoke the order of suspen- 

sion and reinstate him in service. However, thereafter 

Government retracted because the officer concerned 

did not concur with that stand. But, however, we 

later gave a direction to the Government asking, them 

to recall the order of suspension in case the investi-

gation into the affairs of the officer did not stand 

terminated by the deadline stipulated in that order. 

We also gave permission to Government to continue 

the investigation even if the officer stood restored 

in terms of our order. We thought the position having. 

been made clear and the order having spelt out two 

options to the Government viz., fi) investigation 

should be completed within a certain period; and [ii] 

if they are not able to complete the investigation 

Government to reinstate the officer and the investiga-

tion being continued even thereafter. When the matter 

stood in this state of affairs, the Government have 

now come up with an application which purports . to 

be a Review petition seeking not a review of our order 

but wanting some kind of extension of time and why 

they want 'such extension is also not made clear 

we assume that it was for implementing our order. 

But after hearing the learned Advocate General it 

becomes clear that if what Government wanted was a 

simple extension of the deadlIne set by us for imple-

menting our direction the seeking of a review was 

not the apposite format as that could have been 

J4'hy filing a simple application for 'extension 
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of time. What is more1  there is nothing to be reviewed 

because Government having succeded in the proceedings 

which 1ad resulted in the O.A. filed on behalf of 

the lAS Officer having been dismissed outright we 

fail to see why or how such an order can possibly 

have injured or spelt out something to the detriment 

or prejudice to the Government. All that we had done 

was after dismissing the application we had set a 

deadline within which the suspension order which had 

been affirmed in the OA had to be revoked and the 

man reinstated. But we are herein not actually 	asked 

to meddle or interfere with the said direction. In 

the circumstance it seems to us that it is futile 

on the part of the Government to ask us to review 

our earlier order and, therefore, plainly this review 

lication is not tenable and merits dismissal in 

It is accordingly ordered. No costs. Let 

of this order be sent to Government. 

MEMBER (A] 	 VICE-CHAIRMAN 
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL- 
BA14GALORE BENCH * BPiNGALORE 

C.P.(CIV-.- 	I ONNO . 33J)_994 
INO.A. NO.764Z1993 

DATED THIS. THE FOURTEENTH DAY OF DUNE, 1994. 

Justice P.K. Shyamsundar, Vice Chairman 

Mr. T.V. Rarflaflafl, Member (A) 

Shri S.M. pattanaik, lAS 
S/a. Late Shri Laxmidhar patnajk 
residing at 1-0, HJS paradise 
21, Andrea Road, Santhinagar, 
Bangalora-560 027. 	 ..... Applicant 

(By Shri Rajeev Hegde, Advocate) 

Vs. 

Shri. J.C. Lynn, IAS 
I Chief Secretary to 
Government of Karnataka 
Vidhana Soudha 
Bnge1ore-560 001. 	 •.... Respondent. 

(By Shri O.R. RajaShekharappa, Advocate) 

OR D ER 

(Mr. Justice P.K. Shyamsundar, 
Vice Chairman). 

Heard both sides. This application seeks for 

action being taken against the Government of .Karnataka for 

not complying with the directions of this Tribunal made while 

dismissing the original Application No.754/1993 disposed off 

,iI7n lSth/l7th March, 1994. The applicant herein is fir. pattanaik, -  
(/ç\\ 	 • 	 . 

/ 	
( 	

was also the applicant in the original application in 

Y \\1 	 bih he complained that he had been unjustly kept under 

by virtue of an order of suspension impuoned therein. 

ter e.aborataly hearing both sides, we dismissed the o.. and 
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in the context affirmed the order of suspension0 However, rr 

we did give a direction to the Government of Karnataka 	 4 

that in case the enquiry into the affairs of Shri pattanaik, 

that was under way having been undertakç..fl by the 

Karnataka Government was not over by the 30th April, 1994, 

the State Government will reinstate the officer into service 

but at the same time be at liberty to carry on the 

investigation further. In terms of that order, the 

investigation having been not completed by the date 

referred to supra, thereafter instead of reinstating the 

applicant, the State Government caine up with a review 

application seeking for some directions telling us that the 

investigation ha& reached a critical stage and therefore 

at such a crucial moment they should not have been asked to 

revoke the order of suspension leading thus to undoing 

the work done by the investigating agency. We disposed off 

that review application by an order made on 10.6.1994. 

All this was done in the present of the learned advocate 

General who then took time till today to jciu us with 

the C.P. which is now on the anvil. Learned Advocate General 

today produced before us 2 copIes of the Government order 

no.DPR 194 SAS 93 dated 31 .3.1993 which reads as follows: 

it 

ORDER NO:DPIR 616 SAS 93, Bangalore, 
Dated .10.6.1994. 

Whereas Shri S.M. pattanaiak, JAB, (KTK 67). 

was placed under suspension under surule 3 of A.I.S. 
(D&A) Rules, 19699  vida G.O. No. DPAR 194 SAS 939  dtd. 
31.3.1993 pending investigation by the Karnataka Lokakta 
in the case No.6/93 registered against4iiin under sectiOn 
13(1) (e) read with section 13(2) of P.C. Act 1988. 

Whereas, Shri S.M.. pattanaik,..filed an.,. 
application No.764/93 before the C.P..T. Bangalore, 
challenging the order of suspension. 	'... 

Whereas the Hon'ble C.A.T.,'.,Bangalore, by 
its order dated 16/17-3-1994, diemissed the said applica—
tion with directions to the, Lokaytjkta police to conclude 
the investigation on or before 30.4.1994 and in case the 
investigation remanS inconclusive by that date directed the 

1 
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Government to take steps to revoke the 
order of suspension and reinstate the 
officer in service forthwjth 

Ihereas, it may take some more time to 
the investigating agency to submit the 
final report. 

Now, therefore, in compliance with the 
orders of the Hon'bleC..T., Bangalore, 
and in exercise of the powers bonferred 
underrUle 3(7)(c) of the AIS (o&A) Rules, 
1969, the Government of Iarnataka hereby 
revokes the order of suspension of Shri 
S.M. pattanaik, lAS, and reinstates him 
pending the investigation by the Karnataka 
Lokayukta. 

BYORDER AND IN THE NPME OF ThC 
GOVERNOR OF KARNATAK? 

sd/— 
(N. PRABHAKAR) 

Under Secretary to Government, I/c. 
DPAR(Services—I) 

The above makes it clear that the investigation into the 

ffairs of the officer being still incomplete, Government 

had taken action to continue the investigation but at the 

ame time revoked the order of suspension that operated 

gairist the officer and had reinstated him pending continuance 

of further investigation. 

Howv, Shri Rajiv Hegde, counsel for the 

ppliCant reels, that this ord8r is not in compliance 

of our direction at all and it is clôar indication of Government's 

vindictiveness that had become more and more obvious. 

He points out that we had directed the Government to reinstate 

the officer. But inspite of that direction after taking 

4,0 days over and above the time granted to the Government, they 
A'P 

'.,----- th 	come forward with an order reinstating the applicant but 

%tving a posting. This according to him is not compliance 

of 6u)i directions. We take a contrary view and take this 
' 	 o'çsogunity to point out that in the course of the order, we had 

-fl/I 

'N. A tG 

. . . . . 4/— 
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not told Government to give him 8 posting and all that 

we had directed was to revoke his suspension and to 

reinstate him if all investigation was not over by 30th 

of April, 1994. 	Under the circumstances, the Government 

order which is now on record complies fully with the 

directions but of course the Government had taken more 

time than what was allowed under the order, 	But 

we do not take any serious notice of Such remiss4ness 

now that our order has been complied with 	we she-5 	dispar. 

qN 	 any action for contempt. 	For the reasons mentioned 
l 	

•••• 

tTbv, this Contempt Application stands rejected. 	No 

7 

	

+eOas to costs. 
i 	
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